

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR****CRA No. 1222 of 2018**

- Vinod Bhaina S/o Daduram Bhaina, Aged About 26 Years, R/o Village Chhatouna, Police Chowki Belgahana, Police Station Kota District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh, District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

---- Appellant**Versus**

- The State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Station House Officer, Police Station Kota District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh, District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

---- Respondents

16/06/2022	<p>Shri Rajkumar Pali, Advocate for the appellant.</p> <p>Shri Ravi Bhagat, Deputy Govt. Advocate for the State.</p> <p>Cr.M.P. No.828/2022 has been filed by the appellant praying for issuance of appropriate writ.</p> <p>The appellant was granted bail by order dated 05-12-2018 after suspension of sentence of imprisonment against him directing him to furnish a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like sum to the satisfaction of the concerned trial Court with direction to give appearance before the Registry on the date fixed. The appellant had been unable to furnish bail bonds. In the meanwhile, in one MCC No.670/2018 (Rupesh Kumar Vs. State of Chhattisgarh) order dated 06-04-2022 was passed by the Division Bench, directing the High Court Legal Services Authority to furnish report regarding jail inmates who have been granted benefit of suspension of sentence and grant of bail and have not furnished bail bonds. There was direction for filing Cr.M.P. in that order. Hence, the Cr.M.P. has been filed and appropriate direction has been sought.</p> <p>Considering that the appellant in this case had been unable to furnish the bail bond so far, therefore, it appears that the appellant is a person of weaker section of society and for this reason the order dated 05-12-2018 requires to be modified so that the purpose of filing the Cr.M.P. shall be fulfilled. Hence, by this order the order dated 05-12-2018 is modified and it is ordered that the appellant shall be released on bail on furnishing only a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- by him to the satisfaction of the concerned trial Court. The appellant shall then be required to appear before Registry</p>
------------	---



of this Court on 02-09-2022. With this order, the order dated 05-12-2018 stands modified. The Cr.M.P. No.828/2022 also stands disposed off. 2026-CGHG-20812-DB

Sd/-
(Rajendra Chandra Singh Samant)
Judge